OMB Control No.: 2127-0004

Part 573 Safety Recall Report

22V-814

Manufacturer Name: Tiffin Motorhomes, Inc.

NHTSA Recall No.: 22V-814

Manufacturer Recall No.: TIF-127



Manufacturer Information:

Manufacturer Name: Tiffin Motorhomes, Inc.

Address: 105 2nd Street NW

PO Box 596 Red Bay AL 35582

Company phone: 999

Population:

Number of potentially involved : 295 Estimated percentage with defect : 50 %

Vehicle Information:

Vehicle 1: 2023-2023 Tiffin Allegro

Vehicle Type: BUSES, MEDIUM & HEAVY VEHICLES

Body Style : OTHER Power Train : GAS

Descriptive Information: In review of our records, it was determined that the scope started when we changed

from a Marshall brand LPG regulator line to a Fairview brand LPG regulator line.

Allegro = 180.

Production Dates: MAY 05, 2022 - OCT 21, 2022

Vehicle 2: 2022-2023 Tiffin Allegro Bay

Vehicle Type: BUSES, MEDIUM & HEAVY VEHICLES

Body Style: OTHER Power Train: DIESEL

Descriptive Information: In review of our records, it was determined that the scope started when we changed

from a Marshall brand LPG regulator line to a Fairview brand LPG regulator line. 2022

Allegro Bay = 21; 2023 Allegro Bay = 10

Production Dates: MAY 05, 2022 - OCT 21, 2022

			IICLES			
Descriptive Information :	In review of our records, it was determined that the scope started when we changed from a Marshall brand LPG regulator line to a Fairview brand LPG regulator line. 2022 Breeze = 3 ; 2023 Breeze = 8					
Production Dates:	MAY 05, 2022 - 0	OCT 21, 2022				
VIN Range 1:	Begin:	NR	End:	NR		☐ Not sequential
Vehicle Type : Body Style : Power Train :	DIESEL	1 & HEAVY VEF		in del a		
Descriptive Information :		brand LPG reg	ulator li			i when we changed Gregulator line. 2022
Production Dates:	MAY 05, 2022 - 0	OCT 21, 2022				
VIN Range 1:	Begin:	NR	End:	NR		■ Not sequential
			IICLES			
Descriptive Information :						l when we changed Gregulator line. 2023
Production Dates :	MAY 05, 2022 - 0	OCT 21, 2022				
VIN Range 1:	Begin:	NR	End:	NR		■ Not sequential
			IICLES			
Descriptive Information :	In review of our records, it was determined that the scope started when we changed from a Marshall brand LPG regulator line to a Fairview brand LPG regulator line. $2022 = 14$; $2023 = 27$					
Production Dates :	MAY 05, 2022 - 0	OCT 21, 2022				
VIN Range 1:	Begin :	NR	End:	NR		☐ Not sequential

Description of Defect:

Description of the Defect: In certain 2022-2023 Allegro, Allegro Bay, Breeze, Phaeton, Allegro Red 340,

Allegro Red 360 models, the fitting on the non leaching hose that connects to

the LPG regulator is leaking at the swivel joint.

FMVSS 1: NR FMVSS 2: NR

Description of the Safety Risk: The defect could result in a fire or explosion and serious personal injury,

property damage, or both.

Description of the Cause: Changed vendors from Marshall to Fairview brand due to supply issues.

Identification of Any Warning None

that can Occur:

Involved Components:

Component Name 1: Fairview LPG hose

Component Description: 18" non leaching LPG hose

Component Part Number: I4TC18MP4POLNE

Supplier Identification:

Component Manufacturer

Name: Fairview Fittings

Address: 3777 Commerce Court

Wheatfield New York 14120

Country: United States

Chronology:

On October 19, 2022, during final finish LPG check, it was noticed there were some LPG regulator hoses leaking at the non-swiveling end of hose. Investigation ensued, and it was found that Tiffin had to order some Fairview LPG regulator lines due to supply issues with Marshall brand hoses. Fairview hoses were leaking. Production was supposed to finish out the inventory of Marshall before using Fairview. However, the Fairview were mistakenly added in the mix. Therefore, there were some leaking and some not depending on which hose unit had. On October 26, 2022, Tiffin Safety Committee voted to do a recall. Tiffin Motorhomes has not received any warranty claims on this issue.

Description of Remedy:

Description of Remedy Program: Inspection of the LPG hose to determine which brand hose unit has

installed. All Fairview hoses will be replaced with a Marshall brand hose at no charge to the owner, and any reimbursements will be made by

customer submitting invoice to Tiffin Motorhomes.

How Remedy Component Differs The remedied component will have a white tag that says Marshall on it.

from Recalled Component: The recalled component has a silver tag that states Fairview.

Identify How/When Recall Condition All the inventory of hoses were inspected and the Fairview hoses removed

was Corrected in Production: from the warehouse and from production. All production units and work

in progress units were inspected and corrected if needed.

Recall Schedule:

Description of Recall Schedule: Owners and dealers will be notified of the recall repair and advised that

the repair will be performed at no charge to customer.

Planned Dealer Notification Date: DEC 30, 2022 - DEC 30, 2022 Planned Owner Notification Date: DEC 30, 2022 - DEC 30, 2022

^{*} NR - Not Reported